## CHAPTER 93.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SCOTT COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS TO BUILD A JAIL AND SHER-1FF'S RESIDENCE IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Scott, State of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said county, not to exceed in amount the sum of five thousand (\$5,000) dollars with interest coupons attached, for the purpose of building a county jail and sheriff's residence at

the county seat of said county.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be issued in such denominations and for such time, not exceeding five (5) years, as said commissioners shall determine; shall bear interest at the rate of six (6) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually; shall not be negotiated for less than par; the proceeds thereof, shall not be used for any purpose except the building and completion ready for occupancy of such jail and sheriff's residence; and only so much of said bonds shall be issued as may be necessary for that purpose.

Sec. 3. The said board of county commissioners shall, annually, after issuing said bonds, assess and levy a tax upon all taxable property of said county, (which may be in addition to all other taxes authorized to be levied), sufficient in amount to pay the interest and principal of said bonds as the same shall become due.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

## CHAPTER 94.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE (1) OF SCOTT COUNTY, TO ISSUE A BOND.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of trustees of school district number one (1) of Scott county, are hereby authorized to issue and negotiate a bond of said district of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars, payable in five (5) years with interest coupons attached; interest to be at the rate of six (6) per cent. per annum payable semi-annually. Sec. 2. Said bond shall not be negotiated for less than par, and

Sec. 2. Said bond shall not be negotiated for less than par, and the proceeds thereof shall be used in the completion and furnish-

ing of the school house in said district.

SEC. 3. The said board of trustees shall annually after such bond is issued, cause a tax to be levied upon the taxable property in said district, sufficient to pay the interest and principal of said bond at maturity.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

· its passage.

Approved October 27, 1881.

## CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OLM-STED COUNTY TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PUR-CHASING LAND AND ERECTING BUILDINGS, ETC., THEREON FOR HOLDING AGRICULTURAL FAIRS AND CATTLE SHOWS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The board of commissioners of Olmsted county are hereby authorized to issue bonds for the purpose of purchasing lands and erecting thereon suitable buildings, sheds, fences, etc., for holding agricultural fairs and cattle shows; the total sum of such bonds not to exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), in such denominations as said county commissioners may determine.

SEC. 2. Said bonds may bear interest, not to exceed seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable semi-aannually, at such place or places as the said board of county commissioners shall direct, at a time or times, not less than five nor more than twenty years from

the date of said bonds.

SEC. 3. The proper authorities of said county of Olmsted shall annually include in the general tax levied in such county, an amount sufficient to pay the interest of such bonds as shall be issued under the provisions of this act, falling due within the year when said taxes are due and collectable, and a further sum sufficient to pay the principal of said bonds at their maturity.

Sec. 4. The bonds issued under the provisions of this act shall be signed by the chairman of the board of county commissioners of said county, and countersigned by the auditor thereof, before the same shall become valid; and said auditor shall keep a record of the bonds so issued, showing the numbers, dates, and

amounts, to whom issued and when payable.

Sec. 5. Said board of county commissioners shall negotiate said bonds as in their judgments shall be for the best interests of said county; *Provided*, that the net amount paid into the treasury of said county from the sale thereof, shall not be less than the par value of said bonds, together with any interest that shall have accrued thereon before such sale and payment.

Sec. 6. Said bonds shall not be issued as provided in section one (1) of this act unless authorized by a majority of the qualified